Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis. Permission is given for
a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and
private study only. The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without
the permission of the Author.



Sink or Swim: Leaving

Care in New Zealand

A thesis presented in partial fulfillment
of the requirements for the degree of
Master of Arts in Social Policy
at Massey University, Albany,

New Zealand

Deborah Yates
2000






For young people in care

il



Acknowledgements

This study was inspired by my contact with young people in care in the Wellington
region. It could not have begun without the willing participation of the eight
people who contributed their very personal stories to it. Heartfelt thanks are also
due to my supervisors and supporters Judith Morris and Neil Lunt, to Anne Caton
‘la patronne’, to Jon Smyth the computer whiz, to Raewyn Good and the CYPF Act

R&E Committee, to my long suffering family, friends and colleagues, and to Harry.

v



You sing ‘Bravo, bravo’,
You’re a brave brave man,

[ know it’s just bravado,
You never sink, cos you swam
And when your ship can’t handle
The heavier seas
Your spirit will get you through,

Go down on bended knees.

(from ‘Whaling’ by Dobbyn, Guy, Warren and Kinney)






Abstract

The main purpose of this qualitative study is to highlight the issues for young
people who are in out-of-family care at the age of sixteen. It has involved
interviews with eight young New Zealanders about their experiences in care, their
circumstances when leaving care and, for the seven who had already left care, their

ongoing transition to adulthood.

In many countries and states overseas the difficulties of young people leaving care
have received considerable attention, resulting in legislative change and programme
development to ensure ongoing services and support. In contrast, the topic has
been overlooked in New Zealand in recent years and most young people leave care

on, before or shortly after their seventeenth birthdays, with no follow up services or

monitoring.

For all but two participants in this study, the point of leaving care coincided with
other important steps towards independence, such as independent living
circumstances and independent financial management. This placed enormous
demands on their coping abilities and limited life skills. Since leaving care only
two had been in continuous fulltime work and only three progressed with their
studies. Most had moved frequently after leaving care, one was homeless, one was
a single mother in supported accommodation and one was awaiting a possible jail
sentence. Relationships with family were mostly very poor. Four of the
participants had significant psychosocial disorders and very little secondary
schooling and their level of risk was acutely heightened on leaving care, two

struggling with long-term substance problems and at least three with depression.
There were, however, two examples of well managed and empowering discharge
processes, one to permanence and one to independence. Most participants readily

expressed appreciation of positive aspects of the care experience and were quick to

vii



defend the commitment and efforts of caregivers and social workers working under

difficult conditions.

The findings raise issues about adherence to the care and protection principles of
the Children, Young Persons and their Families Act 1989 and compliance with the
United Nations Convention on the Rights of the Child. The Act’s guardianship

provisions to the age of twenty provide scope for policy and practice development

in this area.

viil



Table of Contents

Sink or Swim: Leaving Care in New Zealand

Acknowledgements

iv

Abstract

vii

Table of Contents

ix

List of Appendices

List of tables

Chapter 1: Introducing the Study

xiiii

xiiii

Defining ‘care’ in New Zealand

Motivation for the study 3
Other terms used 4
Reading the study 6
Chapter 2: The Transition to Adulthood 9
Introduction 9
The concepts of childhood and youth 9
Transition to Adulthood 13
Independence trends among young New Zealanders 16
Adolescent mental health in New Zealand 20
Taking a developmental perspective 22
The role of family 24
Factors influencing eventual adult outcomes 26
Conclusion 29
Chapter 3: The Politics of Care in New Zealand 31
Introduction 31
The 1980s 31
The state of foster care 33
An assault on institutional racism 33
Community development 34
Puao-te-Ata-Tu 35
Child protection 36




Sink or swim

Drafting the New Act

36

Care under the CYPF Act 1989

Other changes impacting on care

The impact of political ideology

Care policy

The contracting out of care

37
39
40

43
44

What do we know about outcomes for clients?

Current developments

Current perspectives

Conclusion

Chapter 4: Overseas Experiences of Leaving Care

Introduction

The emergence of a social issue in Britain

British research

“Leaving Care” 1986

Legislation in England and Wales

Leaving Care Schemes

Other international literature

Leaving Care in Australia

Conclusion - New Zealand and the leaving care experience

Chapter 5: Engaging the Voices of Care Leavers - Methodology
Aims and methodology of this study

Qualitative research and the voice of children and young people

Ethical and other issues encountered in this study

Cultural issues

Ethical approval and funding

Sample recruitment

The participants

Informing participants

The interviews

Validity and rigour

Data analysis and interpretation

Conclusion

45
49
5§~
55

57
57
58
59
61
63
64
67
68
70

72
72
13
77
80
81
81
84
85
86
89
91
93



Chapter 6: The Period in Care

Introduction

Part 1: Issues during care

Attachment Issues and Family Dislocation

Behavioural issues

School attendance and educational attainment

Educational Attainment at School

Attitudes to school

Part 2: Services received

Family reunification and reconciliation

Placements and relationships with caregivers

“Significant psychological attachment”

“Appropriate family-like settings”

Matching cultural background

Therapeutic placements

Other therapy

Relationships with social workers

Part 3: Reflections and feelings about being in care

Conclusion

Chapter 7: Leaving Care

Introduction

Defining the point of leaving care

Minimising disruption - or discharging responsibility?

Self-determination: the young person’s role in the discharge process

Physical stability: Vocational development and material support

Further discrepancies in material support

Physical stability: Accommodation and Belongings

Life skills: “things you pick up”

Emotional stability: Support networks

Emotional stability: Behavioural issues

Conclusion

Chapter 8: Since Leaving Care

112
113
116
119
123
128

129
129
130
133
135
139
141
143
144
146
148
148

150

Introduction

150

Accommodation and living skills

150

Xi



Sink or swim

Employment, qualifications and career achievement

Success stories

Setbacks

Unemployment

Study

Support and friendship available

Family of origin

Friendship and partnership

Caregivers, social workers and other professionals

Emotional stability

Survival and self-esteem

Alcohol and drugs

Offending

The future

Conclusion

Chapter 9: Maximising Positive Outcomes

Introduction

Since leaving care: interim outcomes

Risk and protection in care

Placement stability and good case management: two essential elements

The influence of the individual young person’s characteristics

System influences

The role of the social worker

Instances of system failure

153
153
155
156
156
157
158
161
162
164
164
167
168
169
172

174
174
175
178
179
180
183
183

184

Entering the void: leaving care

Managed discharge

Sink or swim

Conceptualising leaving care

Some preliminary ideas for a Transition-to-Adulthood Programme

Conclusion

Bibliography

Bibliography of newspaper articles

Glossary of Abbreviations

xii

185
186
187
190
192
196

199

211

212



List of Appendices

Appendix 1

Appendix 2

Appendix 3

Appendix 4

Appendix 5

Appendix 6

Appendix 7

Numbers of children and young people in care 1978 — 1999 (provided by
DCYF and MoSP)

Care and Protection Principles s13 CYPF Act 1989 from Consolidated
Children and Young Persons, and their Families Act 1989 (unofficial
publication by NZCYPS 1995)

Information Sheet about the study for prospective participants.
Consent Form

Checklist used in interviews

Table of current levels of financial support in and out of care

“Young Person’s Move from Care to Independence”, extract from CYPFS

Care and Protection Handbook June 1998 9-59

List of tables

2.1 Erikson’s Eight Life Stages p24

3.1 Range of Attitudes to Children p54

| Status and Independence at Time of Leaving Care pl32





