Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis. Permission is given for a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and private study only. The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without the permission of the Author.

Sink or Swim: Leaving Care in New Zealand

A thesis presented in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of Master of Arts in Social Policy at Massey University, Albany,

New Zealand

Deborah Yates 2000



For young people in care

Acknowledgements

This study was inspired by my contact with young people in care in the Wellington region. It could not have begun without the willing participation of the eight people who contributed their very personal stories to it. Heartfelt thanks are also due to my supervisors and supporters Judith Morris and Neil Lunt, to Anne Caton 'la patronne', to Jon Smyth the computer whiz, to Raewyn Good and the CYPF Act R&E Committee, to my long suffering family, friends and colleagues, and to Harry.

You sing 'Bravo, bravo',
You're a brave brave man,
I know it's just bravado,
You never sink, cos you swam
And when your ship can't handle
The heavier seas
Your spirit will get you through,
Go down on bended knees.

(from 'Whaling' by Dobbyn, Guy, Warren and Kinney)



Abstract

The main purpose of this qualitative study is to highlight the issues for young people who are in out-of-family care at the age of sixteen. It has involved interviews with eight young New Zealanders about their experiences in care, their circumstances when leaving care and, for the seven who had already left care, their ongoing transition to adulthood.

In many countries and states overseas the difficulties of young people leaving care have received considerable attention, resulting in legislative change and programme development to ensure ongoing services and support. In contrast, the topic has been overlooked in New Zealand in recent years and most young people leave care on, before or shortly after their seventeenth birthdays, with no follow up services or monitoring.

For all but two participants in this study, the point of leaving care coincided with other important steps towards independence, such as independent living circumstances and independent financial management. This placed enormous demands on their coping abilities and limited life skills. Since leaving care only two had been in continuous fulltime work and only three progressed with their studies. Most had moved frequently after leaving care, one was homeless, one was a single mother in supported accommodation and one was awaiting a possible jail sentence. Relationships with family were mostly very poor. Four of the participants had significant psychosocial disorders and very little secondary schooling and their level of risk was acutely heightened on leaving care, two struggling with long-term substance problems and at least three with depression.

There were, however, two examples of well managed and empowering discharge processes, one to permanence and one to independence. Most participants readily expressed appreciation of positive aspects of the care experience and were quick to

defend the commitment and efforts of caregivers and social workers working under difficult conditions.

The findings raise issues about adherence to the care and protection principles of the Children, Young Persons and their Families Act 1989 and compliance with the United Nations Convention on the Rights of the Child. The Act's guardianship provisions to the age of twenty provide scope for policy and practice development in this area.

Table of Contents

Sink or Swim: Leaving Care in New Zealand	i
Acknowledgements	iv
Abstract	vii
Table of Contents	ix
List of Appendices	xiiii
List of tables	xiiii
Chapter 1: Introducing the Study	1
Defining 'care' in New Zealand	1
Motivation for the study	3
Other terms used	4
Reading the study	6
Chapter 2: The Transition to Adulthood	9
Introduction	9
The concepts of childhood and youth	9
Transition to Adulthood	13
Independence trends among young New Zealanders	16
Adolescent mental health in New Zealand	20
Taking a developmental perspective	22
The role of family	24
Factors influencing eventual adult outcomes	26
Conclusion	29
Chapter 3: The Politics of Care in New Zealand	31
Introduction	31
The 1980s	
The state of foster care	
An assault on institutional racism	
Community development	
Puao-te-Ata-Tu	
Child protection	36

Sink or swim

Drafting the New Act	36
Care under the CYPF Act 1989	37
Other changes impacting on care	39
The impact of political ideology	40
Care policy	43
The contracting out of care	44
What do we know about outcomes for clients?	45
Current developments	49
Current perspectives	52
Conclusion	55
Chapter 4: Overseas Experiences of Leaving Care	57
Introduction	57
The emergence of a social issue in Britain	58
British research	59
"Leaving Care" 1986	61
Legislation in England and Wales	63
Leaving Care Schemes	64
Other international literature	67
Leaving Care in Australia	68
Conclusion - New Zealand and the leaving care experience	70
Chapter 5: Engaging the Voices of Care Leavers - Methodology	72
Aims and methodology of this study	72
Qualitative research and the voice of children and young people	73
Ethical and other issues encountered in this study	77
Cultural issues	80
Ethical approval and funding	81
Sample recruitment	81
The participants	84
Informing participants	85
The interviews	86
Validity and rigour	89
Data analysis and interpretation	
Conclusion	93

Chapter 6: The Period in Care	95
Introduction	95
Part 1: Issues during care	
Attachment Issues and Family Dislocation	95
Behavioural issues	98
School attendance and educational attainment	101
Educational Attainment at School	102
Attitudes to school	103
Part 2: Services received	104
Family reunification and reconciliation	104
Placements and relationships with caregivers	108
"Significant psychological attachment"	109
"Appropriate family-like settings"	111
Matching cultural background	112
Therapeutic placements	113
Other therapy	116
Relationships with social workers	119
Part 3: Reflections and feelings about being in care	123
Conclusion	128
Chapter 7: Leaving Care	129
Introduction	129
Defining the point of leaving care	130
Minimising disruption - or discharging responsibility?	133
Self-determination: the young person's role in the discharge process	135
Physical stability: Vocational development and material support	139
Further discrepancies in material support	141
Physical stability: Accommodation and Belongings	
Life skills: "things you pick up"	
Emotional stability: Support networks	146
Emotional stability: Behavioural issues	148
Conclusion	
Chapter 8: Since Leaving Care	150
Introduction	
Accommodation and living skills	150

Employment, qualifications and career achievement	153
Success stories	153
Setbacks	155
Unemployment	156
Study	156
Support and friendship available	157
Family of origin	158
Friendship and partnership	
Caregivers, social workers and other professionals	162
Emotional stability	164
Survival and self-esteem	164
Alcohol and drugs	167
Offending	168
The future	169
Conclusion	172
Chapter 9: Maximising Positive Outcomes	174
Introduction	174
Since leaving care: interim outcomes	175
Risk and protection in care	178
Placement stability and good case management: two essential elements	179
The influence of the individual young person's characteristics	180
System influences	183
The role of the social worker	183
Instances of system failure	184
Entering the void: leaving care	185
Managed discharge	186
Sink or swim	187
Conceptualising leaving care	190
Some preliminary ideas for a Transition-to-Adulthood Programme	192
Conclusion	196
Bibliography	199
Bibliography of newspaper articles	211
Glossary of Abbreviations	212

List of Appendices

Appendix 1	Numbers of children and young people in care 1978 – 1999 (provided by DCYF and MoSP)
Appendix 2	Care and Protection Principles s13 CYPF Act 1989 from Consolidated Children and Young Persons, and their Families Act 1989 (unofficial publication by NZCYPS 1995)
Appendix 3	Information Sheet about the study for prospective participants.
Appendix 4	Consent Form
Appendix 5	Checklist used in interviews
Appendix 6	Table of current levels of financial support in and out of care
Appendix 7	"Young Person's Move from Care to Independence", extract from CYPFS Care and Protection Handbook June 1998 9-59

List of tables

2.1	Erikson's Eight Life Stages	p24	
3.1	Range of Attitudes to Children	p54	
7.1	Status and Independence at Time of Leaving Care	p132	